District Council
The Entrepreneurial Council

Guildhall Gainsborough
Lincolnshire DN21 2NA
Tel: 01427 676676 Fax: 01427 675170

AGENDA

This meeting will be recorded and the video archive published on our website

Challenge and Improvement Committee
Tuesday, 9th October, 2018 at 6.30 pm
The Council Chamber - The Guildhall

Members: Councillor Paul Howitt-Cowan (Chairman)
Councillor Lewis Strange (Vice-Chairman)
Councillor Mrs Angela White (Vice-Chairman)
Councillor Bruce Allison
Councillor David Bond
Councillor Mrs Angela Lawrence
Councillor Mrs Jessie Milne
Councillor Roger Patterson
Councillor Mrs Diana Rodgers
Councillor Mrs Lesley Rollings
Councillor Thomas Smith
Councillor Mrs Anne Welburn

1. Apologies for Absence

2. Minutes of the previous meeting

a) Meeting of the Challenge and Improvement Committee (PAGES 3 -7)
held on 4 September 2018

3. Members' Declarations of Interest
Members may make any declarations of interest at this point and
may also make them at any point during the meeting.

4. Matters Arising Schedule (PAGES 8 - 9)
Matters arising schedule setting out current position of previously
agreed actions as at Monday, 15t October 2018.

5. Presentation Item - Lincolnshire Police
Presentation by Inspector Nigel Key from Lincolnshire Police for bi-
annual report on crime, disorder and safety in West Lindsey.

Agendas, Reports and Minutes will be provided upon request in the following formats:

Large Clear Print: Braille: Audio: Native Language



6. Public Reports

a) Staff Survey Results (PAGES 10 -
26)

7. General Work Items

a) Forward Plan (PAGES 27 -
33)

b) Committee Workplan (PAGE 34)

Mark Sturgess

Head of Paid Service
The Guildhall
Gainsborough

Monday, 1 October 2018



Agenda Iltem 2a

Challenge and Improvement Committee — 4 September 2018

WEST LINDSEY DISTRICT COUNCIL

MINUTES of the Meeting of the Challenge and Improvement Committee held in The Council
Chamber - The Guildhall on 4 September 2018 commencing at 6.30 pm.

Present: Councillor Paul Howitt-Cowan (Chairman)

Councillor Lewis Strange (Vice-Chairman)
Councillor Mrs Angela White (Vice-Chairman)

Councillor Bruce Allison
Councillor David Bond
Councillor Mrs Jessie Milne
Councillor Roger Patterson
Councillor Mrs Lesley Rollings
Councillor Thomas Smith
Councillor Mrs Anne Welburn
Councillor Mrs Maureen Palmer

In Attendance: Councillor Mrs Sheila Bibb
Councillor Mrs Gillian Bardsley

Also In Attendance:

Mark Sturgess Executive Director of Operations and Head of Paid Service
Toni-Anne Washbrook Senior Partner and Networks Officer

Ele Durrant Democratic and Civic Officer

Apologies: Councillor Mrs Angela Lawrence

Councillor Mrs Diana Rodgers

Membership: Councillor Mrs Palmer sitting in substitution of Councillor
Mrs Angela Lawrence

25 CHAIRMAN'S WELCOME

The Chairman opened the meeting by welcoming all present and extending a special
welcome to Officers who had not previously attended a meeting of the Challenge and
Improvement Committee and the attending representative from the East Midlands
Ambulance Service.

The Chairman also explained that there had been significant technical difficulties prior to the

start of the meeting and there was a risk the microphones may not work. He stated the
meeting would continue but there may be ongoing technical issues.

" Page 3



Challenge and Improvement Committee — 4 September 2018

26 MEETING OF THE CHALLENGE AND IMPROVEMENT COMMITTEE HELD ON 26
JUNE 2018

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 26 June 2018 be approved and
signed as a correct record.

27 MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest made at this point in the meeting.

28 MATTERS ARISING SCHEDULE

The Committee gave consideration to the Matters Arising Schedule, setting out the current
position of previously agreed actions, as at 24 August 2018.

The Democratic and Civic Officer advised Members that the Enterprising Communities
Manager had been working on the amended survey for District Councillors and had emailed
details to Members of the Public Realm Working Group in recent days.

RESOLVED that the Matters Arising Schedule as at 24 August 2018 be received and
noted.

29 PRESENTATION ITEM - EAST MIDLANDS AMBULANCE SERVICE

The Chairman welcomed to the Committee Mr Paul Litherland, Ambulance Operations
Manager with the East Midlands Ambulance Services (EMAS). It was explained that Mr
Litherland had attended in the past with his colleague and that he had been requested to
attend again to provide Members with an update on service provision since his last visit to
the Council.

Mr Litherland thanked the committee for inviting him back. He explained there had been
several changes implemented since his last visit and the focus of his talk was to update the
Members on these changes and the impact they had made on service provision.

Members heard that EMAS had amended their shift rotas in order to have more staff on
during the day, although this meant there were fewer teams on at night. Mr Litherland
explained that staff had been wary of these changes but it had proved to be successful, as
proven by night shifts starting with ‘a clean slate’ rather than there being a backlog of calls
for them to deal with first. This staffing change had led to a positive impact on response
times both during daytime hours and over the night shifts.

In addition to these shift changes, there had also been a new helpline initiated which was
staffed by trained paramedics and nurses and was available for ambulance teams to call in
situations where a patient may not need to be transferred to A&E. There were also
arrangements in place for the patient’s doctor to be kept informed and seen within a short
period of time meaning no one would be left without follow up treatment. It was further

1 Page 4



Challenge and Improvement Committee — 4 September 2018

explained that should that person then need to call 999 again, the urgency of their call would
be assessed with the additional infor
[...]
. He explained that front line
staff did not always receive the thanks and recognition they deserved for working in what
were often challenging and difficult situations.

The Committee enquired of Mr Litherland what could be done by West Lindsey District
Council to help EMAS. He explained that, as finances were outside of the control of the
council, Councillors could assist by promoting healthcare initiatives within their wards and,
for example, highlighting the alternative options to calling 999. He mentioned the sepsis
awareness leaflets and it was agreed that leaflets of this kind could be displayed and
available within the council reception. He highlighted that Councillors could help publicise
the positive stories of good care as it was too common for complaints to be highlighted in
local press and social media.

The Chairman again thanked Mr Litherland for his attendance and requested that the
Committee’s thanks be passed to Mr Litherland’s teams.

30 PROGRESS & DELIVERY PERIOD 1 2018/19

The Head of Paid Service introduced the Progress and Delivery report for period one and
explained it had already been seen by the two policy committees — Corporate Policy and

1 Page 5



Challenge and Improvement Committee — 4 September 2018

Resources and Prosperous Communities. The minutes from these committees had been
shared with Members previously. He informed Members that they were asked to consider
the comments from both policy committees and to ensure there had been appropriate
challenge to the report.

There was discussion regarding the performance measures used within the report however
it was confirmed that these measures had been reviewed and agreed by the P&D Working
Group earlier in the year. It was explained that it was not recommended to change measures
part way through a year, however, in line with the standard process, the measures would be
reviewed again by the P&D Working Group before being agreed in advance of the next year.

Members of Committee noted that there were repeating areas within the report, such as
enforcement, markets and the Trinity Arts Centre. It was reiterated that the report was an
exceptions report, meaning there were other areas that were not covered within the report
as the statistics did not require reporting on.

Further to extensive discussions regarding the market proposals, it was agreed that the next
report, regarding the procurement outcomes and future options, would be brought to the
Committee for pre-decision scrutiny.

There was significant comment made regarding the enforcement performance figures and
Members requested that further details be provided to Committee for greater scrutiny. It was
highlighted that there was an enforcement update report due to be seen by Committee in
November 2018.

The final discussion item was the Trinity Arts Centre. There was again much praise for the
centre and Members highlighted that it was run as a successful entertainment venue.

RESOLVED that having examined the responses given to the report by the Corporate
Policy and Resources Committee and the Prosperous Communities Committee, the
Committee was satisfied that the appropriate level of challenge was being made by
those committees to the information contained within the report.

31 OPERATING METHODOLOGY 2018/19

Members were asked to consider a report regarding the committee Operating Methodology

for the current civic year. Members discussed the details of the call-in process and it was

agreed that it would be amended to reflect the Committee’s ability to call-in an item via

committee meetings rather than by only in writing. With no further comment it was
RESOLVED that the proposed Operating Methodology for 2018/19 be approved,
subject to the amendment as detailed above.

32 FORWARD PLAN

The Democratic and Civic Officer introduced the forward plan for all committees and
explained that the items selected by C&l were already highlighted.

0 Page 6



Challenge and Improvement Committee — 4 September 2018

There was discussion about the items mentioned earlier in the evening although nothing
additional was identified for scrutiny.

RESOLVED that the forward plan be noted.

33 COMMITTEE WORKPLAN

Members of Committee gave consideration to the committee work plan for the coming
months. It was requested by the Vice Chairman that, in addition to the information provided
by EMAS, an invitation to Thames Ambulance Service Ltd (TASL) was also extended, in
view of the services they provided in West Lindsey for non-urgent medical transport.
Members of Committee were in agreement with this, and, in addition to the points raised
through earlier discussions, it was

RESOLVED that the work plan be updated in line with the items identified by
Committee Members.

The meeting concluded at 8.21 pm.

Chairman

" Page 7



g abed

Challenge and Improvement Cttee Matters Arising Schedule

Purpose:

To consider progress on the matters arising from previous Challenge and Improvement Committee meetings.

Recommendation: That members note progress on the matters arising and request corrective action if necessary.

Matters arising Schedule

Methodology

2018.

report regarding the committee
Operating Methodology for the

Status | Title Action Required Comments Due Allocated
Date To
Amber
Improvement to Work item requested by C&l cttee. Date extended for consideration in 31/08/18 | Mark
street scene Extract of mins 09/01/2018: 2018/19 committee work plan Sturgess
across the district | "A Member of Committee enquired about
whether there was any scope to look at
aspects of towns and villages that
incorporated such things as public
artwork or fountains. It was suggested
that these could be looked at as street
furniture or as part of the overall street
scene... [it was suggested that] ... it
might be possible to undertake a
separate piece of work to look
specifically at grants available for
improvement of area through public
artwork or installations. It was requested
that this be noted as a future work point."
Public Realm Public Realm survey to be amended to The survey is due to be re-sent to all | 07/09/18 | Grant White
Councillor Survey | create a version for District Councillors to | areas and District Councillors with a
complete with regard to all of their polite reminder to complete and
parishes / towns. To then be shared and | return. The amended survey for
requested for all DCs to complete and District Councillors will be shared
return. To be included in work of the shortly after this. The next meeting
Public Realm Working Group. of the working group is being
arranged to look at timescales,
responses and proposed actions.
Green
Amendment to C&l operating methodology to be Minutes of meeting 04/09/18: 31/10/18 | Mark
the Operating amended as per cttee meeting 4 Sept Members were asked to consider a Sturgess

7 wa)| epusby



6 obed

current civic year. Members
discussed the details of the call-in
process and it was agreed that it
would be amended to reflect the
Committee’s ability to call-in an item
via committee meetings rather than
by only in writing. With no further
comment it was

RESOLVED that the proposed
Operating Methodology for 2018/19
be approved, subject to the
amendment as detailed above.




Agenda Iltem 6a

Challenge and

< Improvement

| n d Sey Committee

District Council
The Entrepreneurial Council
9 October 2018
Subject: Staff Survey Results — June 2018
Report by: Executive Director of Resources

Contact Officer: Emma Redwood
POD Team Manager
emma.redwood@west-lindsey.gov.uk

Purpose / To distribute the results of the annual staff
Summary: survey
RECOMMENDATION(S):

That Members review the results of the staff survey and assure themselves
that the Joint Staff Consultative Committee are supporting the staff
engagement group with work on an action plan and communication plan

Page 10


mailto:emma.redwood@west-lindsey.gov.uk

IMPLICATIONS

Legal:

Financial:

Staffing:

Equality and Diversity including Human Rights:

Risk Assessment:

Climate Related Risks and Opportunities:

Title and Location of any Background Papers used in the preparation of this
report:

Call in and Urgency:
Is the decision one which Rule 14.7 of the Scrutiny Procedure Rules apply?

i.e. is the report exempt from being called in due to Yes No
urgency (in consultation with C&I chairman)

Key Decision:

A matter which affects two or more wards, or has Yes No
significant financial implications

Page 11



Executive Summary

2017 Information

The staff survey was reviewed by the Staff Engagement Group in July
2017 and a revised staff survey was published in August 2017 for
completion.

53.7% of staff responded to the survey. Paper copies were given to the
depots and were added to the online survey results.

There were 14 questions in total, 7 of those being comparable with
previous years.

Of those 7 comparable questions all 7 have had a positive increase of
over 10%

2018 Information

With support from the management team it was agreed that the staff
survey would be rolled out again in June 2018 (closing date 26" June).

61.2% of staff responded to the survey. Paper copies were given to the
depots and were added onto the online survey results.

The same 14 questions were used from the previous year for ease of
comparison.

The staff survey results have been shared with the Management Team,

all staff and the Joint Staff Consultative Committee. The staff engagement
group continue to focus on changes as a result of the survey results.

Background

The staff survey has been carried out at the following times, the response
rates for each survey have been included for information.

Date Response rate
June 2011 61.7%

March 2013 57%

October 2014 67.5%

June 2015 71.6%

August 2017 53.7%

June 2018 61.2%

3

Page 12




Results

The graphs below show the responses for the seven questions.

Results from 2011, 2013, 2014, 2015, 2017 and 2108 are presented to
give comparable data.

However in the staff survey (Aug-Sept 2017) 
[...]
isagree Strongly Disagree
12.30% 69.60% 16.70% 1.40%
20.9% 67.3% B2017 M2018  ggy 2.0%

12

Page 21




%

90.00%

80.00%

70.00%

60.00%

50.00%

40.00%

30.00%

20.00%

10.00%

0.00%

m2017
m2018

| am treated with dignity and respect at work

Strongly Agree Agree Disagree

17.60%
28.5%

76.50% 5.10%
65650 @2017 @2018 4.6%

Strongly Disagree
0.70%
1.3%

13

Page 22




%

70.00%

60.00%

50.00%

40.00%

30.00%

20.00%

10.00%

0.00%

@2017
@2018

Inappropriate behaviours and attitudes are not tolerated here

Strongly Agree Agree Disagree Strongly Disagree
17.60% 58.10% 24.30% 0.00%
25.3% 60.0% @2017 @2018  133% 13%

14

Page 23




The current accommodation is satisfactory

50.00%
45.00%

40.00%

35.00%
30.00%
¥ 25.00%
20.00%
15.00%
10.00%
5.00% . I
0.00%

Strongly Agree Agree Disagree Strongly Disagree
@2017 12.40% 42.30% 39.40% 5.80%
2018 13.1% 47.1% @2017 @2018  8.8% 11.1%

Summary

The staff survey asked 14 questions in total and the Staff Engagement
Group felt that the overall results were very positive for the organisation.
There was a positive direction of travel for all but 1 of the 14 questions.

The Staff Engagement Group have only briefly looked at the results, but
at their next meeting they will discuss in more detail. The Group felt the
work that is going ahead for the accommodation fits well with the results
of the survey.

Next Steps:

Different infographics will be produced and also some information
regarding the work that the staff engagement group have already
undertaken over the last 18 months.

Please see the summary table below, comparing 2017 to 2018 results.

15

Page 24




Staff Survey 2017 and 2018 Comparison Summary Page

CcCZ

Question 2017 % | 2018 % 2017 % | 2018 %
Positive | Positive | Negative | Negative
1.1 understand the council’s vision and priorities 92 93.5 8 6.5
2.1 know what is expected of me at work 95 95.5 5 4.6
3.1 am motivated to do well in my job 80.4 92 19.6 8
4.| feel valued and recognised for the work | do 72.2 83.7 2
[...]
 invite representatives from TASL to provide committee with an overview of
02/04/2019 Ele Durrant the services provided within West Lindsey including performance figures and

challenges and obstacles encountered across the district.

(/. Wa)| epusby



	Agenda
	2a Meeting of the Challenge and Improvement Committee held on 4 September 2018
	4 Matters Arising Schedule
	6a Staff Survey Results
	Agenda Item 6ai - Staff survey - results infographic

	7a Forward Plan
	7b Committee Workplan



Minutes of the meeting


Challenge and Improvement Committee –  9 October 2018

18

WEST LINDSEY DISTRICT COUNCIL

MINUTES of the Meeting of the Challenge and Improvement Committee held in The Council 
Chamber - The Guildhall on  9 October 2018 commencing at 6.30 pm.

Present: Councillor Paul Howitt-Cowan (Chairman)
Councillor Lewis Strange (Vice-Chairman) and Councillor 
Mrs Angela White (Vice-Chairman)

Councillor Bruce Allison
Councillor Mrs Angela Lawrence
Councillor Mrs Jessie Milne
Councillor Mrs Lesley Rollings
Councillor Thomas Smith

In Attendance:

Councillor Mrs Anne Welburn

Councillor Jeff Summers
Councillor Mrs Pat Mewis
Councillor Trevor Young

Also In Attendance:
Mark Sturgess Executive Director of Operations and Head of Paid Service
Ele Durrant Democratic and Civic Officer

Two Members of the Public

Apologies: Councillor David Bond
Councillor Mrs Diana Rodgers

34 CHAIRMAN'S WELCOME

The Chairman opened the meeting by welcoming all present, including visiting Members, 
and extending a special welcome to Chief Inspector Stewart Brinn and Inspector Nigel Key 
of Lincolnshire Police.

35 MEETING OF THE CHALLENGE AND IMPROVEMENT COMMITTEE HELD ON 4 
SEPTEMBER 2018

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 4 September 2018 be approved 
and signed as a correct record.

36 MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Councillor Mrs Jessie Milne declared a non-pecuniary interest for agenda item 6a in that she 
was a Member of the Joint Staff Consultative Committee.



Challenge and Improvement Committee –  9 October 2018

19

Councillor Paul Howitt-Cowan declared a non-pecuniary interest for agenda item 6a as he 
was a Reserve Member for the Joint Staff Consultative Committee.

37 MATTERS ARISING SCHEDULE

The Committee gave consideration to the Matters Arising Schedule, setting out the current 
position of previously agreed actions, as at 1 October 2018. 

The Democratic and Civic Officer advised Members that there was one outstanding amber 
item regarding public artworks and general street scene across the district which would be 
reviewed and added to the work plan as appropriate. 

RESOLVED that the Matters Arising Schedule as at 1 October 2018 be received and 
noted.

38 PRESENTATION ITEM - LINCOLNSHIRE POLICE

The Chairman introduced Chief Inspector Stewart Brinn and Inspector Nigel Key and 
welcomed them again to the meeting. Chief Inspector Brinn thanked the Committee for the 
invite and explained that he and Inspector Key would cover the areas of interest as 
requested by Members prior to the meeting, however, should there be any queries that could 
not be addressed on the night, they would find out the relevant information and feedback to 
Members in the following days. 

Chief Inspector Brinn explained that, in relation to recruitment and retention of officers, there 
had been 60 new recruits across the county in the previous six months. Over 10% of these 
new recruits had been placed within West Lindsey and after the recruitment of additional 
Police Community Support Officers, the area was considered to be up to numbers for 
PCSOs. Members heard that there was a very low transfer rate out of Lincolnshire and that 
the most common reason for leaving the force was, in fact, when officers retired.

Of concerns regarding funding cuts, Members heard that although there had been plans 
around 2016 for the police funding to be reviewed and awarded under a different format, the 
review had never been enacted. Chief Inspector Brinn explained that if current funding 
arrangements were to continue, by financial year 2021/2022 the savings required to meet 
the budget would equate to the loss of 56 police officers across the county and a 40% 
reduction in numbers of PCSO’s. He highlighted that they were hoping there would be a 
funding uplift and by the time of his next visit to the council he hoped to have a more 
accurate picture. 

The Chairman assured Chief Inspector Brinn that Members of West Lindsey District Council 
would do all they could via the local MP to support the police to receive increased funding. It 
was also highlighted that the Police and Crime Panel worked hard to support the police in 
seeking increased funding.

Note: Councillor Mrs Anne Welburn declared a non-pecuniary interest in that she 
was on the Police and Crime Panel.



Challenge and Improvement Committee –  9 October 2018

20

As a result of these discussions it was proposed, seconded and voted upon unanimously 
that it be

RESOLVED that a letter be written to Sir Edward Leigh, MP, from the Challenge and 
Improvement Committee in support of additional funding for Lincolnshire Police.

A visiting Member enquired of the police how numbers of officers had reduced specifically in 
Gainsborough over the past few years. Members were given a snapshot of numbers of 
police roles in the area since 1991 through to the present day and it was stated that current 
numbers were a fraction of how it used to be. This was reflected in funding cuts and how 
policing had needed to evolve in order to function most efficiently. It was also highlighted 
that this was not an issue just for Gainsborough or West Lindsey but was in fact a 
nationwide problem. 

A Member of Committee enquired whether there were any areas that had not been effected 
by funding cuts and Committee heard that every police force had faced significant financial 
constraints and it had been necessary to be honest about what the priorities should be. 
Examples were given such as city forces having to deal with knife violence and gang crimes 
as well as increased resources required to deal with terrorism threats. 

In response to a query regarding traffic policing, it was highlighted that this was an area that 
had effectively been cut as a result of funding issues. Prior to 2015 there had been a 
standalone traffic section, however as a result of funding cuts this had been merged with 
East Midlands. In the past five years, officer issued traffic enforcement tickets had reduced 
from over 10000 in 2014 to less than 3000 so far in 2018. It was explained that traffic 
enforcement was now managed through static cameras and roadside camera vans. 
Members heard that the fatality rate on the roads was consistently dropping year on year, 
however this was because of engineering improvements in modern day vehicles rather than 
improved road safety. 

There was significant discussion regarding speed limits across the area as a Member of 
Committee stated there seemed to be a noticeable difference between speed limits in West 
Lindsey and Lincolnshire in comparison with other areas in the East Midlands. It was 
explained that speed reductions were usually as a result of public requests with significant 
road safety data to support the request. It was also highlighted that speed limits were not set 
by the police rather they would be approached as a consultee if a speed limit change was 
being considered. With regards to the Corringham Road junction in particular, Chief 
Inspector Brinn confirmed that the police would be completely supportive of a speed 
reduction in that area but they had not been approached for comment by the Highways 
Agency. 

A Member of Committee then enquired about police strategy for gathering information from 
the public, especially in the face of reduced police numbers. It was explained that where the 
police used to have local informants and used them to gather relevant information, this was 
no longer the case. There was a difference between ‘information’ and ‘intelligence’ and the 
need for evidence on which to base police action. Members heard that there was no fixed 
strategy for information gathering but the importance of neighbourhood beat managers could 
not be underestimated. Chief Inspector Brinn made mention of Police Constables Rebekah 
Casey and Ian Shaw who were both particularly involved in their community areas as beat 
managers. Members enquired about the involvement of Specials across the district and 



Challenge and Improvement Committee –  9 October 2018

21

heard that over the past few years, the numbers of Specials had reduced mainly because 
individuals had in fact started permanent employment with the force as PCSO’s or police 
officers. 

There was significant discussion regarding issues local to Gainsborough and the importance 
of gathering information and intelligence from as many sources as possible, especially the 
local residents. Inspector Key acknowledged that there were areas where there were greater 
problems with issues such as drug use and anti-social behaviour. He reported several 
successes within the area but acknowledged there were still improvements to be made. He 
also reported close working links with the local primary school and several projects that were 
aimed at educating local children and involving them in community improvements. 

A Member of Committee noted a recent success story that had involved the use of a drone 
by the police and enquired to what extent the police intended to continue use of drones in 
the area. It was explained that drones could be invaluable tools in cases of missing people, 
public disorder and identifying houses used in drug production, as such the force intended to 
continue the use of drones wherever appropriate. Inspector Key noted the successful use of 
drones in the Hemswell Cliff area and Committee Members agreed that there had been 
significant progress made in the area. There was further discussion about the importance of 
beat managers and also the need to prioritise resources according to demand. The 
Chairman stated that whilst he had thanked the police personally for work undertaken in his 
ward, he wanted to put his thanks on public record. The Vice-Chairman also sought to 
commend PCSO Julie McFall for her fearless dedication and stated she was a credit to the 
force. This was acknowledged by Inspector Key and Chief Inspector Brinn explained there 
was an Area Commander’s commendation for which PCSO McFall could be nominated 
should Members wish to do this. 

Inspector Key concluded with a summary of recent statistics which demonstrated an overall 
reduction in numbers of burglary and theft related crimes. Whilst this was welcomed, it was 
also acknowledged that there were fewer arrests or convictions although this reflected the 
reality of reduced policing numbers. A Member of Committee enquired whether there had 
been any impact of the streetlights being turned off and it was noted that, although there was 
no direct impact on crime numbers, residents in affected areas demonstrated a very sharp 
increase in the fear of crime. It was stated that darkened streets could also impede the 
police when searching for people if crimes were committed. Further statistics demonstrated 
that violent crimes across the county had increased, although reporting methods had 
recently changed and so more instances were now recorded meaning the increased 
statistics could not provide a realistic reflection and it would be easier to compare data in the 
next year. There was also a reduce level of drug possession but an increase in instances of 
drug trafficking. 

With no further question from Members, the Chairman extended the thanks of the 
Committee to Chief Inspector Brinn and Inspector Key and assured them once again that the 
police had the full support of West Lindsey District Council. 



Challenge and Improvement Committee –  9 October 2018

22

39 STAFF SURVEY RESULTS

The Committee gave consideration to a report detailing the results from the 2018 staff 
survey. This had been seen previously by the Joint Staff Consultative Committee (JSCC) 
and Members were asked to review the results of the staff survey and assure themselves 
that the JSCC were sufficiently supporting the staff engagement group with actions and 
communications as a result of the survey. It was explained that staff were asked to respond 
to the same 14 questions as the previous year and that, of these questions, all bar one had 
shown a positive improvement on the results from last year. It was also highlighted that the 
results in 2017 had been hugely positive in comparison with previous survey results and it 
was testament to the work accomplished in recent months that the results continued to 
improve. 

A Member of the Committee enquired why only a few areas had been discussed in the 
JSCC and whether there had been any discussion about increasing staff engagement. It 
was explained that the staff engagement group played an important role in the 
communications with the wider staff body and that it was important for the group to focus on 
specific issues so as to be able to make clear and measurable changes. It was also noted 
that the survey response rate was significantly higher than demonstrated in other sectors 
and was considered a strong level of response for local government. There was a further 
question regarding staff recognition schemes and it was confirmed that the ‘Thank You’ card 
system was still in place as well as formal recognition through the annual appraisal process. 

It was highlighted that the poorest rating was regarding dissatisfaction with the work 
environment, with around 40% of employees stating they were not happy with the 
accommodation. It was explained that this was an area of focus for the staff engagement 
group and that some changes, such as the breakout space on the third floor, had already 
been implemented. Other initiatives, such as screening the top windows to avoid sun glare 
and also replacing the office lights, would start to have a beneficial impact across all teams. 
The Committee was told about several staff consultation events that had been held in order 
to gauge comments and feedback for suggestions as to how the office space could be 
redesigned for better use. It was agreed that the involvement of staff in these consultations 
was a massive step forward and that the importance of engaging staff could not be 
underestimated. 

There was discussion regarding difficulties within the building such as temperature control 
and use of space and it was asked whether the responses to the survey had been 
departmentalised. The Head of Paid Service explained that, in order to ensure a maximum 
level of response, the survey did not request any information that might make it possible to 
identify a person from their responses. This meant that details such as role, department or 
area of work were not disclosed via the survey. 

Members were in agreement that the survey outcome showed a massive positive uplift 
amongst staff and reflected how Officers now felt much more at ease with sharing their 
thoughts and opinions. The Chairman offered his thanks to all those involved with the survey 
and to the staff as a whole for their hard work. 

RESOLVED that the details of the staff survey responses be accepted and 
Committee be assured that the Joint Staff Consultative Committee are supporting the 
staff engagement group with work on an action plan and communication plan.



Challenge and Improvement Committee –  9 October 2018

23

40 FORWARD PLAN

The Democratic and Civic Officer introduced the forward plan for all committees and 
explained that the items selected by C&I were already highlighted. 

There was discussion about the planned reports regarding broadband options and the 
leisure review, with a view to Members being kept informed of updates and progress. It was 
agreed for the Democratic and Civic Officer to action this as appropriate. 

RESOLVED that the forward plan be noted. 

41 COMMITTEE WORKPLAN

Members of Committee gave consideration to the committee work plan for the coming 
months. It was noted that there were several items to be considered by the Committee over 
coming months however with no further comment it was

RESOLVED that the work plan be noted.

The meeting concluded at 8.10 pm.

Chairman


